 Workers’ compensation insurance up to California statutory limits for all work-related injuries/illnesses
covered by California law. Coverage is through the Special Districts Risk Management Authority.

Settled claims have not exceeded any of the coverage amounts in any of the last three fiscal years and there were no
reductions in the District’s insurance coverage during the last three years. Liabilities are recorded when it is probable
that a loss has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated net of the respective insurance
coverage. Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been incurred but not reported (IBNR). There were no
IBNR claims payable as of June 30, 2023, 2022 and 2021, other than an estimated contingent liability for various
litigation, as described in Note 10.

6.7.a

Packet Pg. 137

West Valley Water District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

54

Note 13 – Prior Period Adjustments

As a result of implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Agreements
(SBITAs), net position at July 1, 2022 of the Financial Statements has been restated as follows:

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Capital assets, net 131,187,282$   52,879$   131,240,161$
Accrued interest payable (222,543)   (900)   (223,443)
Subscription payable, current -   (23,863)   (23,863)
Subscription payable, noncurrent -   (24,425)   (24,425)

Total adjustments 3,691
Net position 191,576,131$   3,691$   191,579,822$

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

General and administrative 9,309,184$   (25,000)$   9,284,184$
Amortization expense 321,529   20,338   341,867
Interest and investment earnings 847,002   971   847,973

Total adjustments (3,691)
Net position 191,576,131$   (3,691)$   191,579,822$

6.7.a

Packet Pg. 138

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)

55

6.7.a

Packet Pg. 139

Measurement period ended June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

District's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.1886% 0.1827% 0.1697% 0.1604% 0.1516%

District's Proportionate Share of
the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 8,826,012$   3,468,668$   7,159,848$   6,421,111$   5,714,823$

District's Covered Payroll 7,040,783$   6,406,574$   6,806,415$   5,589,317$   5,732,509$

   Liability as a Percentage of Its Covered Payroll 125.36% 54.14% 105.19% 114.88% 99.69%